

Case No. 80009

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
Petitioner,

Electronically Filed  
Nov 19 2019 10:39 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE; AND THE  
HONORABLE KATHLEEN DRAKULICH, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
CASE No. CV19-01912

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEVADA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

AARON D. FORD  
*Attorney General*  
THERESA M. HAAR  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
Bar No. 12158

Office of the Attorney General  
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900  
Las Vegas, NV 89101

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of Nevada*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Public policy favors sealing of criminal records .....	1
B. The plain language of NRS Chapter 179 makes it permissive, but not mandatory, that prosecutors participate in sealing proceedings.....	3
C. The underlying Legislative intent is clear – the burden does not shift to prosecutors to determine whether criminal records should be sealed.....	4
III. CONCLUSION .....	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Baliotis v. Clark Cty.</i> , 102 Nev. 568, 729 P.2d 1338 (1986) .....	2
<i>Salas v. Allstate Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 116 Nev. 1165, 14 P.3d 511 (2000) .....	3
<i>Torrealba v. Kesmetis</i> , 124 Nev. 95, 178 P.3d 716 (2007) .....	3
<i>Zana v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 541, 216 P.3d 244 (2009) .....	2
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
NRS 179.245.....	3
NRS 179.2405.....	1
NRS 179.2445.....	1
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u></b>	
NEV. R. APP. P. 29.....	1
